

No. 98-4924

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

JANE MARIE HUNDERTMARK,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Intervenor

v.

THE HONORABLE BEN G. WATTS, in his official capacity as Secretary
of the Florida Department of Transportation; FLORIDA DEPARTMENT
OF TRANSPORTATION,

Defendant/Appellants,

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS INTERVENOR

BILL LANN LEE
Acting Assistant Attorney General

JESSICA DUNSAY SILVER
TIMOTHY J. MORAN
Attorneys
Department of Justice
P.O. Box 66078
Washington, D.C. 20035-6078
(202) 514-3510

Watts v. Hundertmark

No. 98-4924

C-1

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE	
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	C-1
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	xiv
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
THE EQUAL PAY ACT IS A VALID EXERCISE OF CONGRESS'	
POWER TO ENFORCE THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE OF	
FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT	4
A. The Equal Pay Act May Be Upheld As An	
Exercise Of Congress' Section 5 Authority	
Even If Congress Did Not Specifically	
Intend To Use That Authority When It	
Passed The Equal Pay Act	6
B. The Equal Pay Act As Applied To The States	
Is A Valid Exercise Of Congress' Power Under	
Section 5 Of The Fourteenth Amendment	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued) :

PAGES

1.	The Legislative Record Before Congress Makes Clear That Congress Could Have Reasonably Concluded That The Equal Pay Act Was An Appropriate Response To Sex Discrimination By State Employers	11
2.	Congress Has Broad Power To Detect, Deter And Remedy Constitutional Violations By Prohibiting Conduct That Is Not Itself Unconstitutional	23
3.	The Equal Pay Act's Coverage And Standards Are Proportionate To The "Evil Presented"	29
4.	The Supreme Court's Recent Decision In <u>Kimel</u> Does Not Compel A Different Result	33
	CONCLUSION	37
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	ADDENDUM	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

Abril v. Virginia, 145 F.3d 182 (4th Cir. 1998) 11

* Anderson v. State Univ. of New York,
169 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 1999),
vacated, 120 S. Ct. 929 (2000) 33

Blake v. City of Los Angeles, 595 F.2d 1367
(9th Cir. 1979), cert. denied,
446 U.S. 928 (1980) 28

Cheffer v. Reno, 55 F.3d 1517 (11th Cir. 1995) 30

* City of Boerne v. Flores, 521 U.S. 507 (1997) passim

City of Rome v. United States, 446 U.S. 156 (1980) 25, 32

* Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., Inc.,
473 U.S. 432 (1985) 35

Close v. Glenwood Cemetery, 107 U.S. 466 (1883) 7

Counsel v. Dow, 849 F.2d 731 (2d Cir.)
cert. denied, 488 U.S. 955 (1988) 11

Corning Glass Works v. Brenna, 417 U.S. 188 (1974) 12, 23

* Crawford v. Davis, 109 F.3d 1281 (8th Cir. 1997) 11, 36

* Crum v. Alabama, 198 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 1999) 4

Detroit Police Officers' Ass'n v. Young,
608 F.2d 671 (6th Cir. 1979),
cert. denied, 452 U.S. 938 (1981) 28

CASES (continued):

PAGE

* Doe v. University of Ill., 138 F.3d 653
(7th Cir. 1998), vacated on other grounds,
119 S. Ct. 2016 (1999), reinstated in
relevant part, 200 F.3d 499 (7th Cir. 1999) 7

EEOC v. Calumet County, 686 F.2d 1249
(7th Cir. 1982) 8

* EEOC v. Wyoming, 460 U.S. 226 (1983) 6, 10, 30

Employment Div. v. Smith, 494 U.S. 872 (1990) 24

* Ex parte Virginia, 100 U.S. 339 (1879) 23

* Fitzpatrick v. Bitzer, 427 U.S. 445 (1976) 8, 25

Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Educ.
Expense Bd. v. College Sav. Bank,
119 S. Ct. 2199 (1999) 28, 32

Franks v. Kentucky Sch. for the Deaf,
142 F.3d 360 (6th Cir. 1998) 11

Fullilove v. Klutznick, 448 U.S. 448 (1980) passim

Georgia v. United States, 411 U.S. 526 (1973) 3

Goshtasby v. Board of Trustees, 141 F.3d 761
(7th Cir. 1998) 11

Gregory v. Ashcroft, 501 U.S. 452 (1991) 10

Griffin v. Breckenridge, 403 U.S. 88 (1971) 7

Guardians Ass'n v. Civil Serv. Comm'n
630 F.2d 79 (2d Cir. 1980), cert. denied,
452 U.S. 940 (1981) 28

CASES (continued):	PAGE
* <u>J.E.B. v. Alabama</u> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994)	35
<u>Kahn v. Shevin</u> , 416 U.S. 351 (1974)	12
* <u>Katzenbach v. Morgan</u> , 384 U.S. 641 (1966)	37
<u>Keller v. United States</u> , 213 U.S. 138 (1909)	7
<u>Kimel v. Florida Bd. of Regents</u> ,	
139 F.3d 1426 (11th Cir. 1998),	
aff'd, 120 S. Ct. 631 (2000)	2, 32
* <u>Kimel v. Florida Bd. of Regents</u> ,	
120 S. Ct. 631 (2000)	<u>passim</u>
* <u>Lopez v. Monterey County</u> , 525 U.S. 266 (1999)	26
<u>McKennon v. Nashville Banner Publ'g Co.</u> ,	
513 U.S. 352 (1995)	4
<u>Meeks v. Computer Assocs. Int'l</u> , 15 F.3d 1013	
(11th Cir. 1994)	23
<u>Mills v. Maine</u> , 118 F.3d 37 (1st Cir. 1997)	11
<u>Mobile, Jackson & Kansas City R.R. Co.</u>	
v. <u>Turnipseed</u> , 219 U.S. 35 (1910)	31
<u>Mulhall v. Advance Sec., Inc.</u> ,	
19 F.3d 586 (11th Cir. 1994)	31
* <u>Oregon v. Mitchell</u> , 400 U.S. 112 (1970)	33
<u>Oregon Short Line R.R. Co. v. Department of Revenue</u> ,	
139 F.3d 1259 (9th Cir. 1998)	11
* <u>O'Sullivan v. Minnesota</u> , 191 F.3d 965 (8th Cir. 1999) . . .	33

CASES (continued):

PAGE

* Pederson v. Louisiana State Univ.,
 (No. 94-30680), -- F.3d --, 2000 WL 19350
 (5th Cir. Jan. 27, 2000) 11, 36

Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman,
 451 U.S. 1 (1981) 9

Puerto Rico Aqueduct & Sewer Auth. v. Metcalf
& Eddy, Inc., 506 U.S. 139 (1993) 1

Salinas v. United States, 118 S. Ct. 469
 (1997) 10

* Scott v. City of Anniston, 597 F.2d 897
 (5th Cir. 1979), cert. denied,
 446 U.S. 917 (1980) 27

Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida,
 517 U.S. 44 (1996) 2, 4, 14

* South Carolina v. Katzenbach, 383 U.S. 301 (1966) 25, 31

* Timmer v. Michigan Dep't of Commerce,
 104 F.3d 833 (6th Cir. 1997) 8, 9

Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC,
 520 U.S. 180 (1997) 29

Union Pacific R.R. Co. v. Utah, 198 F.3d 1201
 (10th Cir. 1999) 11

United States v. Butler, 297 U.S. 1 (1936) 7

United States v. City of Chicago,
 573 F.2d 416 (7th Cir. 1978) 28

United States v. Harris, 106 U.S. 629 (1883) 7

CASES (continued):

PAGE

United States v. Janus, 48 F.3d 1548, (10th Cir.),
cert. denied, 516 U.S. 824 (1995) 13

United States v. Kenney, 91 F.3d 884 (7th Cir. 1996) . . . 13

* United States v. Marengo County Comm'n,
731 F.2d 1546 (11th Cir.), cert. denied,
469 U.S. 976 (1984) 28

* United States v. Moghadam, 175 F.3d 1269
(11th Cir. 1999), petition for cert. filed,
68 U.S.L.W. 3367 (Nov. 23, 1999) (No. 99-879) 3, 6

* United States v. Virginia, 620 F.2d 1018 (4th Cir.),
cert. denied, 449 U.S. 1021 (1980) 28

United States v. Virginia, 518 U.S. 515 (1996) 35

United Steelworkers of Am. v. Weber,
443 U.S. 1993 (1979) 8

* Usery v. Allegheny County Inst. Dist.,
544 F.2d 148 (3d Cir. 1976), cert. denied,
430 U.S. 946 (1977) 33

* Usery v. Charleston County Sch. Dist.,
558 F.2d 1169 (4th Cir. 1977) 33

Usery v. Turner Elkhorn Mining Co.,
428 U.S. 1 (1976) 31

* Ussery v. Louisiana, 150 F.3d 431 (5th Cir. 1998),
cert. dism'd, 119 S. Ct. 1161 (1999) 8, 33

CASES (continued):

PAGE

* Varner v. Illinois State Univ., 150 F.3d 706
 (7th Cir. 1998), vacated, 120 S. Ct. 928 (2000) . . . 8, 33
Velasquez v. Frapwell, 160 F.3d 389 (7th Cir. 1998) 11
Wheeling & Lake Erie Ry. v. Public Utility Comm'n,
 141 F.3d 88 (3d Cir. 1998) 11
Woods v. Cloyd W. Miller Co., 333 U.S. 138 (1948) 6

STATUTES:

United States Constitution:

Necessary and Proper Clause,

Art. I, § 8, CL. 18 23
 Fourteenth Amendment 2, 4, 14
 Section 5 passim

Fifteenth Amendment 18

Fair Labor Standards Act,

29 U.S.C. 206 5
 29 U.S.C. 206(d) 1, 2, 4
 29 U.S.C. 206(d)(1) 31
 29 U.S.C. 206(d)(1)(iv) 31
 29 U.S.C. 216(b) 1, 5

Religious Freedom Restoration Act (RFRA),

42 U.S.C. 2000bb 24
 42 U.S.C. 2000bb-1 24

STATUTES (continued):	PAGE
28 U.S.C. 1291	1
28 U.S.C. 1331	1
29 U.S.C. 203 (d), 203(x)	5
29 U.S.C. 203 (e), (2) (C)	5
Pub. L. No. 92-261, § 2, 86 Stat. (1972)	13
Pub. L. No. 92-318, tit. IX, 86 Stat. (1972)	12

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:	PAGE
<u>Discrimination Against Women: Hearings Before</u> <u>the Special Subcomm. On Educ. of the Comm.</u> <u>on Educ. & Labor, 91st Cong., 2d Sess. (1970)</u> . . . <u>passim</u>	
<u>Economic Problems of Women: Hearings</u> <u>Before the Joint Economic Comm.,</u> <u>93d Cong., 1st Sess. (1973)</u>	14, 17, 20
<u>Equal Employment Opportunities Enforcement Act:</u> <u>Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Labor of</u> <u>the Senate Comm. on Labor & Public</u> <u>Welfare, 91st Cong., 1st Sess. (1969)</u>	14, 16

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY (continued):

PAGE

Equal Employment Opportunities Enforcement Act
of 1971: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on
Labor of the Senate Comm. on Labor & Public
Welfare, 92d Cong., 1st Sess. (1971) 14

Equal Employment Opportunity Enforcement
Procedures: Hearings Before the General
Subcomm. on Labor of the House Comm. on
Educ. & Labor, 91st Cong., 1st & 2d Sess.
(1969-1970) 14, 15, 16

Equal Employment Opportunity Enforcement
Procedures: Hearings Before the General
Subcomm. on Labor of the House Comm. on
Educ. & Labor, 92d Cong., 1st Sess. (1971) 14

Equal Rights for Men and Women 1971: Hearings
Before Subcomm. No. 4 of the House Comm. on
the Judiciary, 92d Cong., 1st Sess. (1971) passim

Fair Labor Standards Amendments of 1971: Hearings
Before The Subcomm. on Labor of the Senate
Comm. On Labor & Public Welfare, 92d Cong.,
1st Sess. (1971) 22

Fair Labor Standards Amendments of 1973: Hearing
Before the Subcomm. on Labor of the Senate
Comm. On Labor & Public Welfare, 93d Cong.,
1st Sess., (1973) 22

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY (continued):

PAGE

Higher Education Amendments of 1971: Hearings

Before the Special Subcomm. on Educ. of
the House Comm. on Educ. & Labor,

92d Cong., 1st Sess. (1971) 14, 15, 16

To Amend the Fair Labor Standards Act: Hearings

Before the General Subcomm. on Labor of the
House Comm. on Education & Labor, 91st Cong.,

2d Sess. (1970) 22

117 Cong. Rec. 39, 250 (1971) 19

118 Cong. Rec. 274 (1972) 18

118 Cong. Rec. 590 (1972) 21

118 Cong. Rec. 1393 (1972) 21

118 Cong. Rec. 1412 (1972) 21

118 Cong. Rec. 1815 (1972) 21

118 Cong. Rec. 4931-4932 (1972) 18

118 Cong. Rec. 5804 (1972) 19, 20, 21

118 Cong. Rec. 5805 (1972) 18

H.R. Rep. No. 238, 92d Cong.,

1st Sess. (1971) 18

H.R. Rep. No. 359, 92d Cong.,

1st Sess. (1971) 18

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY (continued):	PAGE
H.R. Rep. No. 554, 92d Cong., 1st Sess. (1971)	18
H.R. Rep. No. 1714, 87th Cong., 2d Sess. (1962)	30
S. Rep. No. 450, 93d Cong., 1st Sess. (1973)	13
S. Rep. No. 689, 92d Cong., 2d Sess. (1972)	18

MISCELLANEOUS	PAGE
Council of Economic Advisers, <u>Explaining Trends in the Gender Wage Gap</u> (June 1998)	30
EEOC, 2 <u>Minorities and Women in State and</u> <u>Local Government 1974: State Governments</u> (1977)	20
Margaret G. Stewart, <u>Political Federalism</u> <u>and Congressional Truth-Telling</u> , 42 Cath. U.L. Rev. 511 (1993)	9
President's Task Force on Women's Rights and Responsibilities, <u>A Matter of Simple</u> <u>Justice</u> (Apr. 1970)	14
U.S. Department of Labor, Women's Bureau, <u>Fact Sheet on the Earnings Gap</u> (Feb. 1970)	14, 19
